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Honorable Milton C. Davis

Attorney for City of Tuskegee

Post Office Box 830509

Tuskegee, Alabama  36083-0509

Municipalities - Mayors - City Councils – Salaries – Competitive Bid Law - Macon County

The city council has the authority to set the salaries of all city employees.

The city council must approve the lease-purchase of an automobile, even if it is to be used exclusively by the mayor, and the purchase must be made by competitive bid if the cost involves $7500 or more.

Dear Mr. Davis:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Tuskegee.

QUESTION 1


May the mayor increase the salary of employees of the city without the approval of the city council?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


If compensation has not been fixed by statute, the city council has the authority to set the compensation of all city employees by ordinance.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-7 (1989).  The city council also has control over the municipal finances.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-56 (1989).  Accordingly, the mayor does not have the authority to increase the salary of a city employee, unless the increase has been authorized by the city council.

CONCLUSION


The city council has the authority to set the salaries of all city employees.

QUESTION 2


May the mayor enter a lease-purchase agreement for an automobile that will be for the exclusive use of the mayor without the approval of the city council and without taking bids pur​suant to the Competitive Bid Law?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The city council has the authority to enter into contracts for the city.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-43 (1989); City of Prichard v. Moulton, 277 Ala. 231, 168 So. 2d 602 (1964).  The city council also has control over the municipal finances and municipal property; thus, the decision to enter a contract must be made by the council.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-56 (1989).  The mayor has the responsibility of executing contracts approved by the city council.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-83 (1989).  


With the exception of contracts for public works, all expenditures of funds by a municipality for the purchase or lease of materials, equip​ment, supplies, or other personal property involving $7500 or more must be competitively bid.  ALA. CODE § 41-16-50 (2000).  The lease-purchase of an automobile for use by the mayor must be purchased through competitive bid if the cost of the automobile involves $7500 or more.  Opinions to Honorable Jack K. Courson, Mayor, City of Leeds, dated June 10, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00314 and to Honorable William C. Gullahorn Jr., City of Albertville, dated July 29, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00474. 

CONCLUSION


The city council must approve the lease-purchase of an automobile, even if it is to be used exclusively by the mayor, and the purchase must be made by competitive bid if the cost involves $7500 or more.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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